

No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARON BOND AND HOWARD B. MILLER,  
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES of the  
ESTATE OF FRANK BOND,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROGER D. SILK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY E. NUSINOV  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL D. RASCHKE  
NUSINOV SMITH LLP  
6225 Smith Avenue  
Suite 200B  
Baltimore, Maryland 21209  
(410) 554-3600  
[jnusinov@nusinovsmith.com](mailto:jnusinov@nusinovsmith.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 31, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Background .....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	4
I. The Decision Below Demonstrates A Growing Conflict Among Lower Courts...	4
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	9
A. The Appraisal Of Estate Assets Is A Core Probate Function .....	10
B. The Valuation Of Estate Assets And The District Court's Direction And Supervision Of Appraisals Collateral To Probate Will Undermine Efficient Estate Administration.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Question Presented Is An Important And Recurring One That Warrants The Court's Review .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bortz v. DeGolyer</i> , 904 F. Supp. 680 (S.D. Ohio 1995) .....	9
<i>Bosley v. Bosley</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1380, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39565, 2008 WL 2048665 (M.D. Pa. May 12, 2008) .....	8
<i>Bretter v. Peyton</i> , Civ. Action No. 22-2509, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172276, 2022 WL 4454332 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2022).....	8
<i>Butler v. Kosin</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5794, 2009 WL 210721 (W.D. Va. 2009) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. Lake Hallowell Homeowners Association</i> , 157 Md. App. 504, 852 A.2d 1029 (2004) .....	14
<i>Chavez v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , No. DR-15-CV-065-AM/VRG, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188917, 2015 WL 13036708 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2015).....	8
<i>Dragan v. Miller</i> , 679 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Glassie v. Doucette</i> , 55 F.4th 58 (1st Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Groman v. Cola</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82564, 2007 WL 3340922 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kittridge v. Stevens</i> , 126 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1942), <i>cert. denied</i> , 317 U.S. 642 (1942).....	4, 5
<i>LRC Technologies, LLC v. McKee</i> , No. 11-1011, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101649 (E.D. La. Sep. 2, 2011) .....	9
<i>Marcus v. Quattrocchi</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	5
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	1, 2, 4-7, 9, 13, 15
<i>McKie v. Kornegay</i> , No. 21-1943, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25856, 2022 WL 4241355 (2d Cir. Sep. 15, 2022) .....	8
<i>Michigan Tech Fund v. Century National Bank</i> , 680 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 6
<i>Spears v. Spears</i> , 162 F.2d 345 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 332 U.S. 768 (1947).....	4, 9
<i>Struck v. Cook County Public Guardian</i> , .... 508 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1023 (2008).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Hatcher</i> , 757 Fed. Appx. 807 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomason v. Bucher</i> , 266 Md. 1, 291 A.2d 437 (1972).....	13
<i>Turton v. Turton</i> , 644 F.2d 344 (5th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 647 F.2d 1122 (1981) .....	4, 6
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909).....	1-2, 4, 5, 7-9, 13, 14
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 2-301(b) ..	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 2-301(c)...	11
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 2-303.....	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-101.....	13
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-202(a)(3)	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-202(c)...	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-202(d) ..	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-202(e)(2)	10
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-202(f) ..	11
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-203(2) .	11
MD. CODE ANN., EST. & TRUSTS § 7-204.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (c).....	1
<b>STATE RULES</b>	
Md. Rule 6-403 .....	11
